An IMCI Company
EXACTOSERVE™
COMPONENTS
PUMPS, INJECTORS, CONTROLLERS
BULLETIN 414
1 BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL     EXACTOSERVE™ COMPONENTS
Contents
Introduction.........................................2-4

Pipe Connections Injector manifold inlet - 1/8” NPT
Injector outlet - 1/8” 0.D. tube
Ordering Information
Model
Number
of
Injectors
Dimensions
Carbon
Steel
300 Series
Stainless
Steel
A
In. MM
27164-1 27164-1SS 1 1 1/8 29
27164-2 27164-2SS 2  1 7/8 48
27164-3 27164-3SS 3 2 5/8 67
27164-4 27164-4SS 4 3 3/8 86
27164-5 27164-5SS 5 4 1/8 105
27164-6 27164-6SS 6 4 7/8 124
-- 27164-7SS 7 5 5/8 143
27164-9 27164-9SS 9 7 1/8 181
27164-15 -- 15 11 5/8 295
27164 27164SS 1 Single Injector/Direct
Mount
27163-R 27164-RSS 1 Single Replacement
Injector
6EXACTOSERVE™ COMPONENTS     BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL
Grease Injectors
Series FL-32

Injector outlet - 1/8” 0.D. tube
*37997 has 1/8”NPT female threads
Ordering Information
Model
Number
of
Injectors
Dimensions
Carbon
Steel
300 Series
Stainless
Steel
A
In. MM
27163-1 27163-1SS 1 1 1/4 32
27163-2 27163-2SS 2 2 51
27163-3 27163-3SS 3 2 3/4 70
27163-4 27163-4SS 4 3 1/2 89
27163 27163SS 1 Single Injector/Direct
Mount
27163-R 27163-RSS 1 Single Replacement
Injector
37997 -- 1
Single Replacement
Injector

Pipe Connections Injector manifold inlet - 1/8” NPT
Injector outlet - 1/8” O.D. tube
Ordering Information
Model
Number
of
Injectors
Dimensions
Standard
Heat
Resistant
300 Series
Stainless
Steel
A
In. MM
27165-1 27165-1SS 1 1 1/8 29
27165-2 27165-2SS 2 1 7/8 48
27165-3 27165-3SS 3 2 5/8 67
27165-4 27165-4SS 4 3 3/8 86
27165-5 27165-5SS 5 4 1/8 124
27165-6 27165-6SS 6 4 7/8 124
27165-15 -- 15 11 5/8 295
27165-R 27165-RSS 1 Single Replacement
Injector
27165 27165SS 1 Single Injector/Direct
Mount
10EXACTOSERVE™ COMPONENTS     BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL
Oil Injectors
Series FL-43

Pipe Connections Injector manifold inlet - 1/4” NPT
Injector outlet - 1/8” 0.D. tube
Ordering Information
Model
Number
of
Injectors
Dimensions
Standard
Heat
Resistant
300 Series
Stainless
Steel
A
In. MM
27166-1 27166-1SS 1 1 1/4 32
27166-2 27166-2SS 2 2 51
27166-3 27166-3SS 3 2 3/4 70
27166-4 27166-4SS 4 3 1/2 89
27166 27166SS 1 Replacement for
Manifolded Injector
27166-R 27166-RSS 1 Single Injector/Direct
Mount
11 BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL     EXACTOSERVE™ COMPONENTS
Oil Injectors
Series FL-44

Reservoir Material Translucent acrylic and steel
Note: Lubricator requires a 3-way solenoid air valve.
How to Order
Reservoir Size/Type Part Number
2.5 L (5 lb.) Steel with LLS 32005-2
2.5 L (5 lb.) Plastic with LLS 32005-4
5 L (10 lb.) Plastic with LLS 32005-8
Dimen-
sions
2.5 L
Steel LLS
2.5 L
Plastic
LLS
5.0 L
Plastic LLS
A 395 395 573
B 623 623 801
19 BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL     EXACTOSERVE™ COMPONENTS
Air-Operated Grease Drum Pumps
Model 9120
PM3 120lb drum pump, vent valve assembly with lube and air
hoses, drum cover, and control panel. (Order Parts Separate)
Model 9120
Model 85364
Model 9035
Consists of 55:1 std. duty PM3 pump for 35 lb. pail.
Includes drum cover, follower plate, and lube return hose.
Order 32087 vent valve separately.
Model 9400
PM3 400lb pump & cover, vent valve assembly with air and lube
hoses, follower plate and control panel. (Order Parts Separate)
Refer to the following documents for

bottom of the stem and into the bushing. The cycle then repeats.
SPECIFICATIONS
HOW TO ORDER
Standard Tube Lengths/Fits Drum Size1 120 lb. (50 kg), 400 lb. (185 kg)
Voltages 24 VDC
115/230 VAC (50/60 Hz) Single Phase
Amp Draw
24VDC2 15 Amp draw @ 3500psi 20°C (68°F) with NLGI #2
115VAC3 4 Amp draw @ 3500psi 20°C (68°F) with NLGI #2
220VAC4 2 Amp draw @ 3500psi 20°C (68°F) with NLGI #2
Lubrication Flow5 150cc/minute @ 140 bar, +20°C
(9 cu.in. @ 2030 psi, +68°F)
Pump Pressure 300 bar max/240 bar recommended
(4350psi / 3480 psi)
System Injector Vent Valve & Pressure Relief Valve Included
Relief Valve Pressure 240 bar / 3500 psi
Vent Valve Voltages 24 VDC
115/230 VAC (50/60 Hz) Single Phase
Operating Temperature6 -25°C to +60°C (-13°F to +140°F)
Pressure Gauge 350 bar Included (5000 psi)
Lube Outlet Port 1/2” NPSF (F)
Lubricants7 NLGI #000 to #2
Rating IP66
Noise Level8 75dB
120 lb. Electric Barrel Pump
400 lb. Electric Barrel Pump
Motor Voltage
24—  24VDC
11—  110VAC 50/60Hz 1Ph
22—  220VAC 50/60Hz 1Ph
46—  230/460VAC 60Hz 3Ph
40—  400VAC 50Hz 3Ph
Down Tube Size
A— 400 lb./185 kg.
B— 120 lb./50 kg.
Cover & Follow Options
 — Leave BLANK for no Cover/Follower
X— With Cover
Y— With Follower
Z— With Cover & Follower
Valve Options
2— Injector -24VDC Vent Valve
3— Injector -110VAC Vent Valve 1Ph
4— Injector -220VAC Vent Valve 1Ph
EBP
1:   Bung Bushing F360002 is included with pumps.
2:   6 Amp draw spike. Recommend 40A fuse max.
3:   5 Amp draw spike. Recommend 7A fuse max.
4:   2.5 Amp draw spike. Recommend 4A fuse max.
5:   Flow rate is for 60 Hz motors.  60 Hz motor can
     operate on 50 Hz but pump flow is reduced.
6:   Lower temperatures may be possible with suitable
      grease and/or heated reservoir/piping.
7:   EBP will also work pumping oils.
8:   Noise level measured at 3’ (1 m) from the pump.
Refer to the following
documents for more info:
++ Datasheet # 35745: Drum
Heater Blankets
21 BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL     EXACTOSERVE™ COMPONENTS
General
The SureMatic Lubricator comprises a piston discharge pump actuated

Reservoir Material Translucent acrylic
Note: Lubricator requires a 3-way solenoid air valve.
How to Order
Reservoir Size/Type Part Number
2.25 L (2.5 qt.) 32069-15
5.5 L (6 qt.) 32069-7
Dimensions 2.25 L 5.5 L
A 232 573
B 396 737
23 BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL     EXACTOSERVE™ COMPONENTS
Electric Oil Pumps
General
The GPO Lubricator is a motor-driven gear pump that is designed for use with single line centralized lubricating systems
utilizing progressive distributors or injectors. Standard features include: liquid level indicator, pressure gauge and
strainer filler cap. An adjustable pressure regulating oil bypass valve is standard on Progressive systems and a dump
valve is standard on Positive Displacement Injector (PDI) systems. Programmable controllers are available to operate
the lubricator.
Technical Data
Maximum Discharge Pressure 1000 psi (69 bar)
Operating Temperature Range 40°F to 105°F (5°C to 40°C)
Reservoir Capacities 6 liter, 12 liter, 30 liter
Discharge
275cc/min (Single Phase)
500cc/min (Three Phase)
Output Connection 1/4” NPT (left and right options)
Oil Viscosity 20-1500 cSt
How to Order
Dimensions
DIM 6 liter 12 liter 30 liter
A 360mm 318mm 468mm
B 215mm 260mm 340mm
C 229mm 370mm 490mm
D 200mm 156mm 291mm
Reservoir Capacity
6—     6 liter (Steel)
12—   12 liter (Steel)
30— 30 liter (Aluminium)
Lubricating System
A—    PDI
B—    Progressive
Motor Options
A—    115 VAC 50/60 Hz: single phase (continuous duty)
B—   230/415 VAC 50 Hz, 260/480 60Hz:
   three phase (continuous duty)
C—   24 VDC (continuous duty) *
D—  230 VAC 50/60 Hz: single phase (continuous duty)
Level Switch Options
A—  Without
B—  With DIN43650 connector (n/c),
  reversible
C—  With M12 connector, single contact
  (n/c), reversible
Reservoir Filling Options
A—   Fill cap with inlet strainer (40 mesh)
B—  Quick connect inlet fitting
(no strainer
Pressure Switch Options
A—   Without
B—  With DIN43650 connector
(850 psi, c/o contacts)
GPO
B C
13
1/4” NPT
OUTLET
A
D
Refer to the following documents for
more info:
++ Datasheet #35641: GPO Lubricator
24EXACTOSERVE™ COMPONENTS     BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL
Electric Grease Pumps
General
The MultiPort Lubricator is an electrically driven multiple outlet lubrication unit
design primarily for use with injector systems. The unit includes two pumping ele-
ments for a distribution network of injectors. These Multiport lubricators are avail-
able in 115 VAC or Multiport II in 24 VDC versions.  This makes them ideal for use in
industrial applications. Use of a remote timer/controller (SMAC/SMDC) or customer
PLC is required for the non-controller versions of the lubricators.
Technical Data
Maximum Working Pressure 3000 psi (207 bar)
Operating Temperature Range 5°F to 122°F (-15°C to 50°C)
Reservoir Capacities 3 liter, 4 liter, 8 liter
Output/Min
115VAC 10cc (0.61 cu. in.)
24VDC 6cc (0.37 cu. in.)
Output Connection 1/4” NPTF
Grease NLGI grade 000-2
Motor Enclosure MP IP-55 / MP II IP69K
Motor Amperage
115 VAC 1.83 FLA
24 VDC 2 FLA
Dimensions
How to Order
Part Number Reservoir Voltage Controller Series
37742 4 liter (8 lb) 115 VAC no Multiport
37847 8 liter (16 lb) 115 VAC no Multiport
55656-X3LHU 3 liter (6 lb) 24 VDC no Multiport II
55656-C3LHU 3 liter (6 lb) 24 VDC yes Multiport II
55656-X3LHU 3 liter (6 lb) 24 VDC no Multiport II
55656-C3LHU 3 liter (6 lb) 24 VDC yes Multiport II
Refer to the following documents
for more info:
++ Datasheet #35954: Multiport INJ
Lubricator
++ Datasheet #36750: Multiport II INJ
Lubricator186
H3
H1
162 Mounting Holes
Ø9mm(x2)
265
Lube
Outlet
H2
Reservoir
Size H1 H2 H3
115 VAC
4 L 343 475 45
8 L 545 674 45
24 VDC 3 L 250 419 37
186
H3
H1
162 Mounting Holes
Ø9mm(x2)
265
Lube
Outlet
H2
25 BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL     EXACTOSERVE™ COMPONENTS
System Controllers
29927 & 71740
These compact timers mount directly to a
solenoid valve having DIN 43650 Form A
electrical terminations.
Time range settings are adjusted by dials
or keypad.
Red light emitting diodes indicate power
‘ON’ and output energized (solenoid ‘ON’).
Timers for Pneumatic
Operated Pumps
SMAC
The SMAC   Controller is a multipurpose programmable controller used with industrial
lubrication systems. Controller settings are saved whenever power is interrupted.
Up to four operating modes can be selected which allows the controller to be
used with various lubrication system designs. The controller is available in both
110/115 VAC and 220/230 VAC service.
Features
•	 Digital status display on front cover for easy programming

++ Datasheet #46911: SMDC
Controller
How to Order
SMDC Controller
Description Part Number
Controller with external terminal strip 33346ME
Controller with liquid tight connector 33346E
Controller Status LEDs
Red Steady Lubrication cycle
Yellow Steady Alarm
Green Steady Power supply on
None Lit No input to
controller
27 BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL     EXACTOSERVE™ COMPONENTS
3/4”NPTF TO
SYSTEM LUBE OUT
3/4”NPTF TO
PUMP LUBE IN
3/8”NPTF TO
AIRMOTOR
3/8”NPTF
AIR INLET
18.25”
17.5”
8.25” 9.75”
0.406”
System Controllers & Pressure Switches
General
The 85364 control panel is used with air operated lubrication systems (normally drum pumps).
Unit comprises a panel mounted SMAC controller, pressure switch, pressure gauge and solenoid controlled air valve.
Model 85364
U620D1 Pressure Switch
Single Pole Double Throw
(Oil or Grease)
(NEMA 3 enclosure)
ALL VALUES P.S.I.G.
Electrical rating (continuous inductive):
10 amps. 125, 250 or 460 V. AC., 15 amps. 6 V. DC.
Contact symbol:
U623 Pressure Switch
Single Pole Double Throw
(Pneumatic)
PURPLE
RED
BLUE
Wire Coding: Red = N.O., Blue = N.C., Purple = Common
ALL VALUES P.S.I.G.
Electrical Rating (continuous inductive):
10 amps. 125 or 250 V. AC., 3 amps. 460 V. AC., 5
amps. 28 V. DC.
Contact Symbol:
1/4”-28 N.F.
ADJUSTMENT
SCREW
1/4” NPT INLET
NEMA 3
Enclosure
(Weather Proof)
1/2” N.P.S. CONDUIT CONNECTION
PRESSURE PORT
1/4” N.P.T.
Proof Pressure - 300
3-31/32
NEMA 4 enclosure (water
tight) mounting bracket
may be rotated 90º or 180º